

## 新聞資料 Media Information

## NWS Holdings to further acquire interest in Guangzhou Dongxin Expressway

(24 July 2007, Hong Kong) NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings" or the "Group"; Hong Kong stock code: 0659) announced that the Group to further acquire 15.3% interest in Guangzhou Dongxin Expressway at a consideration of approximately HK\$134 million. NWS Holdings has held 25.5% equity interest in Guangzhou Dongxin Expressway since May 2006. Upon completion of the further acquisition of 15.3% interest in Guangzhou Dongxin Expressway, the Group will then hold 40.8% equity interest of the project. The total investment of the project amounts to approximately HK\$6 billion.

Mr Chan Kam Ling, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of NWS Holdings, said the Group is confident of the expressway's growth potential, "The expressway strategically located at Pearl River Delta region is well-positioned to capture the ample growth opportunities of the region under the 11<sup>th</sup> Five-Year Plan. We are of the view that the expressway will generate substantial returns to the Group while at the same time further expand our infrastructure portfolio. With the robust economic growth of Mainland China, we see promising prospects of the expressway sector." The acquisition befits NWS Holdings' business strategy and is a demonstration of the Group's firm direction in investing in the core infrastructure assets.

Guangzhou Dongxin Expressway, a dual three-lane expressway (partially with four lanes) with a length of approximately 46.22 kilometres, runs from Fangcun District to Panyu District in Guangzhou. By connecting to the Guangzhou East-South-West Ring Road and Nansha Port Expressway, the project completes the expressway network among the new Guangzhou Railway Station, the Nansha Port and the new Guangzhou Baiyun International Airport. The project is also the nearest highway to and from the future new Guangzhou Railway Station. It is expected to be in partial operation by mid-2008 and full operation at the end of 2009.

-END-

This press release will be posted to the Group's website (www.nwsh.com.hk)

## **NWS Holdings Limited**

NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings", Hong Kong stock code: 0659), the infrastructure and service flagship of New World Development Company Limited (Hong Kong stock code: 0017), embraces a diversified range of businesses in Hong Kong, Mainland China and Macau. Its **Infrastructure** portfolio includes Roads, Energy, Water and Ports projects. Its **Service & Rental** division comprises Facilities Rental (the management of *Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre* and *ATL Logistics Centre*), Contracting (*Hip Hing Construction Group* and *NWS Engineering Group*), Transport (*New World First Bus, Citybus* and *New World First Ferry*), etc.

For further information, please contact:

## **NWS Holdings Limited**

Ms Maria Cheung

Senior Manager - Corporate Communication

Tel: (852) 2131 6251 Pager: (852) 7302 3499

E-mail: mariacheung@nwsh.com.hk

新創建集團有限公司 NWS Holdings Limited

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

consecutive years 商界展開懷 Caringcompany 2002–97 Awarded by The Hory Eury Count of Social Service

Page 1 of 1

香港中環皇后大道中 18 號新世界大廈 28 樓 28/F New World Tower, 18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong 電話 Tel: (852) 2131 0600 傳真 Fax: (852) 2131 0611 網址 Website: www.nwsh.com.hk